

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

----- X

SCOTT EPSTEIN, individually and as a Partner of :
Cantor, Epstein & Mazzola, LLP, :

Index No.: 506730/2019

Plaintiff, :

Mot. Seq. No. 10

- against - :

ROBERT I. CANTOR, ROBERT I. CANTOR :
PLLC, BRYAN J. MAZZOLA, W. TODD BOYD, :
BOYD RICHARDS PARKER COLONELLI, P.L., :
and BOYD RICHARDS NY, LLC, :

Defendants. :

----- X

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO RENEW AND REARGUE**

HILLER, PC

Co-counsel for Plaintiff

641 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 319-4000

GOLDBERG & COHN, LLP by STEVEN D. COHN

as Of Counsel to

LAW OFFICE OF ELLIOTT S. MARTIN

Co-counsel for Plaintiff

16 Court Street-Suite 2304

Brooklyn, New York 11241

(718) 855-0400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 6

 POINT I THE COURT IS CORRECT THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS’
 DECISION IN *CONGEL*, AND NOT *STEINBECK*, CONTROLS
 HERE AND REQUIRES REINSTATEMENT OF THE DISMISSED
 CLAIMS 6

 POINT II CANTOR’S SWORN ADMISSIONS AND THE BAILEY
 AFFIDAVIT, COUPLED WITH THE OTHER OVERWHELMING
 EVIDENCE OF THE PARTIES’ INTENTION TO CREATE
 PARTNERSHIP, CONFIRM THAT THE COURT’S
 INTERPRETATION OF THE CASE LAW IN THE
 REARGUMENT DECISION IS CORRECT AND FULLY
 CONSISTENT WITH THE FACTS IN THE RECORD. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Barone v. Barone</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1218(A), 54 N.Y.S.3d 609 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 2017)	7
<i>Beckerman v. Sands</i> , 364 F. Supp. 1197, 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	8
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen</i> , 138 A.D.2d 662, 663 (2d Dep't. 1988)	7, 8, 16
<i>Capizzi v. Brown Chiari LLP</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1457, 1458 (4th Dep't. 2021)	16
<i>Chanler v. Roberts</i> , 200 A.D.2d 489, 489, 491 (1st Dep't. 1994)	9
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 99 A.D.3d 595, 595 (1st Dep't. 2012)	12, 16
<i>Community Capital Bank v. Fischer & Yanowitz</i> , 47 A.D.3d 667, 668 (2d Dep't. 2008)	7
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 272 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Czernicki v. Lawniczak</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1121, 1124 (2d Dep't. 2010)	7, 8, 16
<i>D'Amour v. Ohrenstein & Brown, LLP</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 1130(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007)	7
<i>Delidimitropoulos v. Karantinidis</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1489, 1490 (2d Dep't. 2020)	7, 16
<i>Foley v. Kaplan</i> , 162 A.D.2d 155, 156 (1st Dep't. 1990)	18
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 627 B.R. 546, 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	8
<i>Joachim v. Flanzig</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 371, 378–79 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2004)	8, 16

Lanier v. Bowdoin,
282 N.Y. 32 (1939) 10, 11, 17

M.I.F. Sec. Co. v. R.C. Stamm & Co.,
94 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t. 1983) 8, 16

Missan v. Schoenfeld,
95 A.D.2d 198, 208 (1st Dep’t. 1983) 9

Picard v. Sage Realty,
2022 WL 1125643, at *29 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2022) 16

Rosen v. Efros,
258 A.D.2d 333, 333 (1st Dep’t. 1999) 7, 16

Shaw v. Irby,
No. 107215-2003, 2008 WL 1956100 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. April 10, 2008) 9

Silverman v. Caplin,
150 A.D.2d 673, 673 (2d Dep’t. 1989) 12

Steinbeck v. Gerosa,
4 N.Y.2d 302 (1958) *passim*

Vincent v. Macbeth,
211 A.D. 110, 112, 206 N.Y.S. 870, 872 (2d Dep’t. 1924) 8

Zohar v. Larock,
185 A.D.3d 987, 991 (2d Dep’t. 2020) 11, 16
